
A G E N D A 

 

ATHENS CITY COUNCIL 

 

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 19, 2017, 6:00 P.M. 

 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER   
 

II. INVOCATION.  COUNCIL MEMBER PERKINSON 
 

III. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

IV. ROLL CALL 

 

V.      MINUTES – August 15, 2017 – Regular Meeting 

             

VI. COMMUNICATIONS 

a.) VIVID Award – Athens City Middle School – Free Hill Historical Marker 

Project 

b.) Presentation of Proclamation – Bill Knox Fire Prevention Week 

c.) Miscellaneous Correspondence 

 

VII. PETITIONS AND REQUESTS 

a.) Requests from Audience 

 

VIII. REPORTS 

 

a.) Athens City Schools Quarterly Report.  DR. MELANIE MILLER 

b.) Finance Department Report.  MIKE KEITH  

c.) Police Department Reports.  ROB DAVIS 

d.) Fire Department Report.  JIM DYER 

 

IX. CONSENT AGENDA 

a.) Approve selection of professional engineering consulting firm for Surface 

Transportation Block Grant Program for resurfacing various streets in Athens – 

MIKE KEITH 
b.) Approve Resolution 2017-20 authorizing the submission of a grant application 

to the Appalachian Regional Commission for the rehabilitation of sewer lines – 

CHUCK HAMMONDS 
c.) Approve Resolution 2017-21 authorizing the application for and the acceptance 

of a Byrne Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) for Fiscal Year 2017 – ROB 

DAVIS 
d.) Approve Resolution 2017-22 authorizing the City Manager to execute an 

Interlocal Agreement with McMinn County – ROB DAVIS 

  

 

 

 



Agenda – Athens City Council 

September 19, 2017 

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

X. ORDINANCES 

a. ORDINANCE NO. 1065 – SECOND/FINAL READING – PUBLIC 

HEARING – ANTHONY CASTEEL 

 AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE, PROVIDING 

THAT THE ATHENS MUNICIPAL CODE, TITLE 14, CHAPTER 2, 

SECTION 4.20 RESIDENTIAL TOWNHOUSE AND PATIO HOME (RT-

PH) REGULATIONS BE AMENDED; CLARIFY DEVELOPMENT 

STANDARDS FOR EACH USE; AND PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, 

SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

 

b. ORDINANCE NO. 1066 – SECOND/FINAL READING – PUBLIC 

HEARING – ANTHONY CASTEEL 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE, PROVIDING 

THAT THE ATHENS MUNICIPAL CODE, TITLE 14, CHAPTER 2, 

SECTION 3.04.07.B USES PERMITTED BE AMENDED; TO ADD 

DORMITORY AND BARRACKS USES IN CERTAIN CASES; AND 

PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

 

XI. OLD BUSINESS – None 

XII. NEW BUSINESS 

a.) Consideration of Certificate of Compliance application for a retail food store 

wine license for K-VA-T Food Stores, Inc. d/b/a Food City # 686 located at 

105 South Hill Street 

b.) Manager’s Report  

XIII. ADJOURNMENT 

 

BEER BOARD MEETING TO FOLLOW 

 



Vehicle 63 471 493 9 65 88

Pedestrian 1 3 2 1 1 0

Other 11 105 102 3 20 14

Total 75 579 597 13 86 102

Priv. Prop. 23 214 231 1 5 8

This Month

This Year Current Sworn Positions Filled

Last Year

Prepared: Submitted:

Amy B. Arnwine Rob Davis 

City Clerk/Records Clerk Interim Chief of Police

** Private Property accidents/injuries are included in above totals.

Police Dept. Vacanies 7

Employment

Authorized Sworn  Positions 31

24

Classification of Offenses

Part I - Crimes Against Persons

City of Athens Month of August 2017

Police Department Report to City Manager

Offense Statistics

Last Year to DateThis YearThis Month

Offenses Reported

1.  Homicide

2.  Sex Offense

3.  Robbery

4.  Assault

This MonthThis Month

Part II - Crime Against Property

5.  Burglary

6.  Theft

7.  Motor Vehicle Theft

Moving Violations

Drugs

Arrests

0

7

11

143

114

48

547

3848

192

681

83

51

472

0

2

0

11

13

131

353

21

83

14

60

1

16

This   YearThis   Year Last   Year 

to Date

6

2889

667

241

1

1

1

Fatality

Traffic Accident Statistics

Accidents Injuries

Last   Year to 

Date



ATHENS FIRE DEPARTMENT

INCIDENT SUMMARY TO CITY MANAGER

MONTH OF 2017

TYPE OF CALL THIS MONTH LAST YEAR TYTD LYTD

 

RESIDENTIAL 0 1 4 10

COMMERCIAL 1 0 16 2

INDUSTRIAL 0 0 3 0

GRASS 0 1 7 17

VEH FIRES 4 1 15 12

TRASH FIRES 1 1 7 23

VEH ACC 7 6 69 66

FALSE ALARMS 19 12 129 81

OTHERS 28 20 203 177

MUTUAL AID 0 0 1 0

TOTAL CALLS 60 42 454 388

SAVED VALUE $507,600 $0 $25,330,850 $4,982,750

LOSSES

RESIDENTIAL $0 $2,000 $6,000 $322,200

COMMERCIAL $15,000 $0 $1,775,000 $41,000

INDUSTRIAL $0 $0 $975,000 $0

VEHICLE $5,500 $1,000 $440,650 $28,300

MISC $0 $0 $40,750 $203,600

TOTALS $20,500 $3,000 $3,237,400 $595,100

ST INSPECTIONS 1 2 17 6

SAFETY SURVEYS 1 23 182 377

VIOLATIONS 4 20 404 431

PUBLIC EDU 450 20 2675 2355

FIREFIGHTER TRAINING

FULL TIME ACADEMIC 1093 609 9536 5621

FULL TIME PRACTICAL 0 0 0 0

VOLUNTEER ACADEMIC 0 0 0 0

VOLUNTEER PRACTICAL 0 0 0 0

PERSONNEL ALLOWANCE EMPLOYED

FULLTIME 22 22

VOLUNTEERS 25 12

AUGUST


