AGENDA

ATHENS CITY COUNCIL

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 19, 2017, 6:00 P.M.

- I. CALL TO ORDER
- II. INVOCATION. COUNCIL MEMBER PERKINSON
- III. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- IV. ROLL CALL
- V. MINUTES August 15, 2017 Regular Meeting
- VI. COMMUNICATIONS
 - a.) VIVID Award Athens City Middle School Free Hill Historical Marker Project
 - b.) Presentation of Proclamation Bill Knox Fire Prevention Week
 - c.) Miscellaneous Correspondence

VII. PETITIONS AND REQUESTS

a.) Requests from Audience

VIII. REPORTS

- a.) Athens City Schools Quarterly Report. **DR. MELANIE MILLER**
- b.) Finance Department Report. MIKE KEITH
- c.) Police Department Reports. ROB DAVIS
- d.) Fire Department Report. JIM DYER

IX. CONSENT AGENDA

- a.) Approve selection of professional engineering consulting firm for Surface Transportation Block Grant Program for resurfacing various streets in Athens – MIKE KEITH
- b.) Approve Resolution 2017-20 authorizing the submission of a grant application to the Appalachian Regional Commission for the rehabilitation of sewer lines **CHUCK HAMMONDS**
- c.) Approve Resolution 2017-21 authorizing the application for and the acceptance of a Byrne Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) for Fiscal Year 2017 **ROB DAVIS**
- d.) Approve Resolution 2017-22 authorizing the City Manager to execute an Interlocal Agreement with McMinn County **ROB DAVIS**

X. ORDINANCES

a. ORDINANCE NO. 1065 – SECOND/FINAL READING – PUBLIC HEARING – ANTHONY CASTEEL

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE, PROVIDING THAT THE ATHENS MUNICIPAL CODE, TITLE 14, CHAPTER 2, SECTION 4.20 RESIDENTIAL TOWNHOUSE AND PATIO HOME (RT-PH) REGULATIONS BE AMENDED; CLARIFY DEVELOPMENT

b. ORDINANCE NO. 1066 – SECOND/FINAL READING – PUBLIC HEARING – ANTHONY CASTEEL

SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE, PROVIDING THAT THE ATHENS MUNICIPAL CODE, TITLE 14, CHAPTER 2, SECTION 3.04.07.B USES PERMITTED BE AMENDED; TO ADD DORMITORY AND BARRACKS USES IN CERTAIN CASES; AND PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

STANDARDS FOR EACH USE; AND PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS,

XI. OLD BUSINESS – None

XII. NEW BUSINESS

- a.) Consideration of Certificate of Compliance application for a retail food store wine license for K-VA-T Food Stores, Inc. d/b/a Food City # 686 located at 105 South Hill Street
- b.) Manager's Report

XIII. ADJOURNMENT

BEER BOARD MEETING TO FOLLOW

Police Department Report to City Manager Offense Statistics

Classification of Offenses

Offenses Reported

Part I - Crimes Against Persons	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date
1. Homicide	0	0	0
2. Sex Offense	2	11	7
3. Robbery	1	13	11
4. Assault	16	131	143
Part II - Crime Against Property			
5. Burglary	14	83	114
6. Theft	60	472	547
7. Motor Vehicle Theft	6	51	48
Moving Violations	353	2889	3848
Drugs	21	241	192
Arrests	83	667	681

Traffic Accident Statistics

Accidents

Injuries

	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date	
Vehicle	63	471	493	9	65	88	
Pedestrian	1	3	2	1	1	0	
Other	11	105	102	3	20	14	
Total	75	579	597	13	86	102	
Priv. Prop.	23	214	231	1	5	8	

_		
\mathbf{E}_{\sim}	40	li4.
Гα	ta	Hιν

This Month	1
This Year	1
Last Year	1

Employment

Authorized Sworn Positions	31
Current Sworn Positions Filled	24
Police Dept. Vacanies	7

Prepared: Amy B. Arnwine City Clerk/Records Clerk Submitted: Rob Davis

Interim Chief of Police

^{**} Private Property accidents/injuries are included in above totals.

ATHENS FIRE DEPARTMENT INCIDENT SUMMARY TO CITY MANAGER

		MONTH OF	AUGUST	2017		
TYPE OF CALL	THIS MONTH	LAST YEAR	TYTD	LYTD		
RESIDENTIAL	0	1	4	10		
COMMERCIAL	1	0	16	2		
INDUSTRIAL	0	0	3	0		
GRASS	0	1	7	17		
VEH FIRES	4	1	15	12		
TRASH FIRES	1	1	7	23		
VEH ACC	7	6	69	66		
FALSE ALARMS	19	12	129	81		
OTHERS	28	20	203	177		
MUTUAL AID	0	0	1	0		
TOTAL CALLS	60	42	454	388		
SAVED VALUE	\$507,600	\$0	\$25,330,850	\$4,982,750		
LOSSES						
RESIDENTIAL	\$0	\$2,000	\$6,000	\$322,200		
COMMERCIAL	\$15,000	\$0	\$1,775,000	\$41,000		
INDUSTRIAL	\$13,000	\$0 \$0	\$975,000	\$0		
VEHICLE	\$5,500	\$1,000	\$440,650	\$28,300		
MISC	\$0	\$0	\$40,750	\$203,600		
TOTALS	\$20,5 00	\$3, 000	\$3,237,400	\$ 595,100		
ST INSPECTIONS	1	2	17	6		
SAFETY SURVEYS	1	23	182	377		
VIOLATIONS	4	20	404	431		
PUBLIC EDU	450	20	2675	2355		
FIREFIGHTER TRA	FIREFIGHTER TRAINING					
FULL TIME ACADEMIC	1093	609	9536	5621		
FULL TIME PRACTICAL	0	0	0	0		
VOLUNTEER ACADEMIC	0	0	0	0		
VOLUNTEER PRACTICA		0	0	0		
PERSONNEL FULLTIME	ALLO	WANCE	EMPLOYED 22			
VOLUNTEERS		25	12			